thence northeasterly along 
the northwesterly line of Bainbridge avenue one 
hundred and seventy-five (i75) feet to the south-
westerly line of the lands of Public School 8; 
thence northwesterly along the southwesterly line 
of the lands of Public School 8 two hundred 
and thirty-one and twelve one-hundredths 
(231.12) feet to the southeasterly line of Briggs 
avenue, the point or place of beginning." 

Dated New YORK, January 8, 1906. 
JOHN J. DELANY, 

Corporation Counsel, 
No. 2 Tryon Row, 

Borough of Manhattan, 
City of New York. 

jzo,2a 

FIRST DEPARTMENT.